




















PARTS LIST 

11

NOTE: Some grill parts shown in the assembly steps may differ slightly in appearance from 
those on your particular grill model. However, the method of assembly remains the same.

Not Pictured:

Key Qty Description

A 1 OUTER TOP LID

B 1 INNER LINER, F/ LID

C 1 HANDLE, F/ TOP LID

D 2 END CAPS, F/ HANDLE

E 1 LOGO PLATE, W/ TEMP GAUGE

F 1 HARDWARE F/ TOP LID

G 2 RUBBER BUMPER, RECTANGLE

H 2 RUBBER BUMPER, ROUND

I 1 FIREBOX

J 1 MATCH HOLDER AND CHAIN

K 3 MAIN BURNER

L 1
ELECTRODE, FOR LEFT MAIN

BURNER

M 2 CARRY OVER, F/ MAIN BURNER

N 1 HOSE/VALVE/REGULATOR

O 1 MAIN CONTROL PANEL

P 1 IGNITOR SWITCH MODULE

Q 4 BEZEL, F/ KNOB

R 4 CONTROL KNOB

S 1 LEFT SIDE PANEL, F/ CART

T 1 RIGHT SIDE PANEL, F/ CART

U 1 CAP F/ ELECTRONIC MODULE

V 1 ELECTRONIC MODULE

W 1 LOWER BACK PANEL, F/ CART

X 1 HEAT SHIELD, F/ TANK

Y 1 FRONT BRACE W/ DOOR MAGNET

Z 1 UPPER BACK PANEL, F/ CART

AA 1 LEFT DOOR, NO HANDLE

BB 2 HANDLE, F/ DOOR

CC 1 RIGHT DOOR, NO HANDLE

DD 1 BOTTOM SHELF

EE 1 TROUGH

FF 1 SIDEBURNER DRIP PAN

GG 1 LEFT SIDE SHELF F/ S/B

HH 1 CONTROL PANEL, F/ LEFT SIDE SHELF

II 1 LID, F/ SB

JJ 2 RUBBER BUMPER, F/ SB

KK 1 RIGHT SIDE SHELF

LL 1 FASCIA, RIGHT SIDE SHELF

Key Qty Description

… 2 DOOR MAGNET

… 1    BENT U PIN

… 1 HARDWARE PACK

… 1 ASSEMBLY MANUAL, ENGLISH

… 1 ASSEMBLY MANUAL, FRENCH

Key Qty Description

MM 3 COOKING GRATE, MAIN

NN 1 WARMING RACK

OO 1 SIDEBURNER

PP 1 ELECTRODE, F/ SIDEBURNER

QQ 1 SIDEBURNER GRATE

RR 2 CASTER, LOCKING

SS 2 CASTER, FIXED

TT 1 IGNITOR WIRE, F/ SIDEBURNER

UU 1 GROMMET

VV 1 TANK SCREW

WW 2
ELECTRODE, F/ MIDDLE & RIGHT

MAIN BURNER
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ASSEMBLY

2 1/4-20x1/2” screw

1

Attach side panels to bottom shelf using three 
1/4-20x1/2” screws per panel. 
IMPORTANT: Panel with large hole must
be on left side of bottom shelf.

Left side panel

Door magnet

(with large hole)

Make sure side panels
are pushed as far to the
rear of bottom shelf as
possible before fully
tightening screws.

Right side panel

Locking caster

Bottom shelf

Non-lock caster

Rear

Front

Bent U pin

A

Place bottom shelf upside down. Insert Bent U Pin into the caster mounting plate to lock it in place, shown A.
Spin the caster clockwise into the threads on the bottom shelf until secure. Remove the Bent U Pin and repeat for remaining 
casters. Make sure the two locking casters are secured at the rear and the non-locking casters are secured at the front.
After all 4 casters are secure remove the Bent U Pin and save for future maintenance.
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3

4 This step requires two people 
to lift and position grill head 
onto cart. Carefully lower the grill 
head onto the cart, aligning slots at 
bottom of grill head with posts on 
cart side panels. Make sure the 
regulator hose is hanging outside 
the cart. Grill head must face open 
side of cart.

Place lower back panel between side 
panels at rear of bottom shelf. Secure 
lower back panel to side panels using two
1/4-20x1/2” screws on each side.

Regulator hose

Grill head

Lower back panel
1/4-20x1/2” screw
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6

5

On back of grill, place upper back panel between side panels and above lower back panel. Secure upper back panel in 
 lower holes using one 1/4-20x1½” screw and fiber washer on each side.
Do not fully tighten screws until side shelf installation is complete in later steps.

1/4-20x1½”screw
fiber washer

Insert front brace under control panel and between cart side panels. Make sure door hinge pins are on the top side and 
facing the front. 

1/4-20x1½”

fiber washer

screw

DoorHinge Pin

for clarity of illustrationNote: some parts omitted 

Front brace

Upper back panel

Secure upper holes using one 1/4-20x1½” screw and fiber washer on each side.Secure lower holes using one 1/4-20x1½” screw on each side.
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7 Attach right side fascia to right side shelf using four #10-24x3/8” screws, 5mm lock washers and 5mm flat washers, shown A.

D E

#10-24x3/8” Screw
5mm Lock Washer5mm Flat Washer

right sid
e fas

cia
A

Insert flange on right side shelf into side shelf brackets on right side of firebox, shown B.

side shelf bracket

B

1/4-20x3/4” Screw

#8x3/8” self-tappingscrew
Large flat washer

1/4” nut

C

1/4-20x1½”screw

Attach front of shelf using two #8x3/8” self-tapping screws and large flat washers, shown D.
Attach rear of shelf using one 1/4-20x1½” screw, shown E.
Attach right side shelf using two 1/4-20x3/4” screws and 1/4” nut, shown C. .
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left side shelf

Attach left side fascia to left side shelf using four #10-24x3/8” screws, 5mm lock washers and 5mm flat washers, shown A.
Insert flange on left side shelf into side shelf brackets on side of firebox, shown B.

side shelf bracket

B

#10-24x3/8”screw

5mm flat Washer

left side fascia
A

1/4-20x3/4”screw1/4” nut

5mm lock Washer

C

D E

Attach front of shelf using two #8x3/8” self-tapping screws and large flat washers, shown D.
Attach rear of shelf using one 1/4-20x1½” screw, shown E.
Attach left side shelf using two 1/4-20x3/4” screws and 1/4” nuts, shown C. .

#8x3/8” self-tapping screw

Large flat washer

1/4-20x1½”screw
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Position sideburner valve bracket beneath sideburner shelf fascia so that valve stem comes through larger center hole in fascia. Align the holes on valve bracket with left and right holes on fascia. Secure using screwsand lock washers that were removed from bracket, shown A.

Attach sideburner bezel to fascia using two #8-32x3/8”fascia.
Place sideburner bezel over valve stem on front side of fascia. Align small holes on bezel with upper and lower holes on 

B.Press sideburner control knob onto valve stem, shown 

valve stem

#8-32x3/8”
4mm Lockwasherscrew

B
Note: Make sure to set the Bezel with the longer slot at the top.

Sideburner Bezel

Control Knob

Valve bracket

A

Sideburner shelf Fascia

Sideburner shelf

Screws and washersremoved from valve bracket 

First, remove the two screws and lock washers attached to the sideburner valve bracket. 

 screws and  4mm  lock washers.

Note: Use left and right holeson fascia to attach valve bracket

Note: Use upper and lower holeson fascia to attach bezel
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Insert sideburner into left shelf. The stud on bottom of the burner fits into the rear small hole in sideburner drip pan, shown A.

Under sideburner shelf, attach sideburner ignitor wire to electrode. Make sure burner tube engages sideburner valve, shown B.
Secure burner to sideburner drip pan with Wing nut, shown B.

Burner tubeSideburner drip pan

Sideburner

A

Burner tube

Electrode

Wing nut

Sideburner drip pan Valve

B

Sideburner ignitor wire

Place sideburner cooking grate onto sideburner shelf, aligning grate legs with holes in shelf, shown C.

Sideburner Grate 

Electrode

C
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12 Inside of cart, insert rear tabs(w/o holes) of tank heat shield into slots on the bottom of upper back panel.Attach front tabs(w/holes) of tank heat shield under front brace using two #8x3/8” self-tapping screws.

Connect each of the wires from the main burner electrodes, and sideburner electrode into the back of the Electronic Ignition Module.Total (4) connections.
Connect the two wires[(a) and (b)] from the switch wiring harness into the back of the Electronic Ignition Module.

 NOTE: Switch terminals are larger than electrode terminals and should only be installed in location shown as (a),(b).

Total (2) connections, shown A.

ignition moduleElectronic

Left side panelA B

C

Release the cap and nut from electronic ignition module. Attach electronic ignition module to the cart left side panel with 
the nut, shown B.
Insert AA battery into ignition module, negative (-) end first. Then put on the cap, shown C.

Nut

-+

AA batteryCap

4

(a)

(b)

Front brace

Tank heat shield #8x3/8” self-tappingscrew

3

1
2
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Insert the pin on bottom of doors into hole in bottom shelf. Press upper hinge pin in front brace, align hinge hole on top of 
door, and release hinge pin into door.

pinon bottomof door

Top of
door

PRESS

14
Left door

Trough pin

Trough

Right door

Place trough into fire box. Align pins at front of trough with the holes at front of fire box.
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Place cooking grates onto the firebox as shown.
Place the Warming Rack onto the the firebox. Make sure insert the Warming Rack ends into the holes properly as shown.

Cooking rate
Warming Rack

Regulator

16 LP TANK IS SOLD SEPARATELY. Fill and leak check the tank before attaching to grill and regulator (see Use & Care section).
Once tank has been filled and leak checked, place cylinder into cut-out in bottom shelf. Make sure tank valve is facing front of grill.
Secure tank with tank screw under bottom shelf. Insert regulator through large hole in right side panel.See Use & Care section of this manual to perform the "Burner Flame Check" and for important safety instructions before using.

Tank ValveFacing Front.

LP Tank
(not included)

Tank Screw at rear of cart

CAUTION
LP Tank valve must face to front of cart once 
tank is attached. Failure to install cylinder 
correctly may allow gas hose to be damaged 
in operation, resulting in the risk of fire.

Always keep LP tank in upright position during use, 
transport, and storage.






























